
O.I.H.

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3038

TO BE ANSWERED ON 8
TH

 AUGUST, 2023


PROTECTION OF INDIGENOUS COW BREEDS


3038. SHRI RAJESH VERMA:

Will the Minister of Fisheries, Animal Husbandry and Dairying

मत्स्यपालन, पशपुालन और डेयरी मतं्री

 be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the works done for the protection of indigenous cow breeds under the Rashtriya Gokul Mission in the State of Uttar Pradesh, district-wise;

(b) the total number and details of Gokul Grams sanctioned under the said Mission;

(c) whether any special scheme has been formulated by the Government for the conservation of indigenous cow breeds; and

(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


THE MINISTER FOR FISHERIES, ANIMAL HUSBANDRY AND DAIRYING

 (SHRI PARSHOTTAM RUPALA)


(a) , (c) &(d) Department of Animal Husbandry and Dairying is implementing Rashtriya Gokul Mission for development and conservation of indigenous bovine breeds in all States and Districts including Uttar Pradesh since December 2014. The scheme is important in enhancing milk production and productivity of bovines to meet growing demand of milk and making dairying more remunerative to the rural farmers of the country. The district-wise details of work done for the protection of indigenous cow breeds in the State of Uttar Pradesh under Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme of Rashtriya Gokul Mission is at Annexure-I.


(b) Under Rashtriya Gokul Mission funds have been released to the States for establishment of 16 Gokul Grams for development and conservation of indigenous Bovine breeds in scientific and holistic manner.The details of Gokul Grams is at Annexure-II.


Annexure-I

The district-wise details of work done under Nationwide Artificial Insemination Programme of Rashtriya Gokul Mission

State/UT Name of the District Number of

animals

covered

Number of

Artificial

Insemination

done

Number of

farmers

benefitted

UTTAR PRADESH Agra 152920 172265 98334

UTTAR PRADESH Aligarh 328526 419266 180667

UTTAR PRADESH Allahabad 123176 139928 90679

UTTAR PRADESH Ambedkar Nagar 114719 135121 74028

UTTAR PRADESH Amethi 74260 86947 53352

UTTAR PRADESH Amroha 127738 151913 81085

UTTAR PRADESH Auraiya 113978 151977 65219

UTTAR PRADESH Azamgarh 188928 238425 148796

UTTAR PRADESH Baghpat 80339 108536 61860

UTTAR PRADESH Bahraich 106727 133944 76370

UTTAR PRADESH Ballia 60794 81407 50865

UTTAR PRADESH Balrampur 60498 80347 30904

UTTAR PRADESH Banda 64485 68806 52618

UTTAR PRADESH Barabanki 206227 239356 135159

UTTAR PRADESH Bareilly 184019 225824 112074

UTTAR PRADESH Basti 105855 129187 67082

UTTAR PRADESH Bijnor 178950 231011 119293

UTTAR PRADESH Budaun 212122 261112 128320

UTTAR PRADESH Bulandshahr 235672 355793 121636

UTTAR PRADESH Chandauli 248777 355935 167891

UTTAR PRADESH Chitrakoot 90541 127395 71859

UTTAR PRADESH Deoria 151974 194071 79003

UTTAR PRADESH Etah 101032 123742 59857

UTTAR PRADESH Etawah 102962 116830 70979

UTTAR PRADESH Faizabad 156900 204659 106883

UTTAR PRADESH Farrukhabad 72568 84222 52314

UTTAR PRADESH Fatehpur 101957 117456 72733

UTTAR PRADESH Firozabad 93649 105469 66895

UTTAR PRADESH Gautam Buddha Nagar 64745 78136 40931

UTTAR PRADESH Ghaziabad 125264 162949 68519

UTTAR PRADESH Ghazipur 91821 105760 63953

UTTAR PRADESH Gonda 120711 158026 82155

UTTAR PRADESH Gorakhpur 139354 180053 105298

UTTAR PRADESH Hamirpur 54568 58309 41769

UTTAR PRADESH Hapur 120243 174727 77062

UTTAR PRADESH Hardoi 170332 205517 112343

UTTAR PRADESH Hathras 197264 254875 107392

UTTAR PRADESH Jalaun 84416 91141 71338


State/UT Name of the District Number of

animals

covered

Number of

Artificial

Insemination

done

Number of

farmers

benefitted

UTTAR PRADESH Jaunpur 44227 49700 36953

UTTAR PRADESH Jhansi 79478 86191 66139

UTTAR PRADESH Kannauj 50521 63631 38618

UTTAR PRADESH Kanpur Dehat 130114 154921 79177

UTTAR PRADESH Kanpur Nagar 100082 120806 66848

UTTAR PRADESH Kasganj 68291 83774 43852

UTTAR PRADESH Kaushambi 80544 86940 51837

UTTAR PRADESH Kheri 166582 213380 128462

UTTAR PRADESH Kushi Nagar 147794 250877 107607

UTTAR PRADESH Lalitpur 59488 65953 47342

UTTAR PRADESH Lucknow 168793 207181 102096

UTTAR PRADESH Mahamaya Nagar 87 92 65

UTTAR PRADESH Maharajganj 65043 84870 45608

UTTAR PRADESH Mahoba 42583 47716 33584

UTTAR PRADESH Mainpuri 83934 107376 67272

UTTAR PRADESH Mathura 115503 152191 78001

UTTAR PRADESH Mau 42795 50987 36475

UTTAR PRADESH Meerut 213711 310022 120177

UTTAR PRADESH Mirzapur 121189 153616 79344

UTTAR PRADESH Moradabad 131218 170709 88170

UTTAR PRADESH Muzaffarnagar 194249 289285 122620

UTTAR PRADESH Pilibhit 82669 111036 60895

UTTAR PRADESH Pratapgarh 85272 99157 65330

UTTAR PRADESH Rae Bareli 182829 230223 131233

UTTAR PRADESH Rampur 105220 133851 65559

UTTAR PRADESH Saharanpur 136812 193703 86715

UTTAR PRADESH Sambhal 86271 98110 61605

UTTAR PRADESH Sant Kabeer Nagar 77606 113201 53214

UTTAR PRADESH Sant Ravidas Nagar 77971 97599 50977

UTTAR PRADESH Shahjahanpur 73696 95360 54700

UTTAR PRADESH Shamli 76202 133237 53062

UTTAR PRADESH Shrawasti 42828 55526 28210

UTTAR PRADESH Siddharth Nagar 45207 59511 31489

UTTAR PRADESH Sitapur 198869 257552 144705

UTTAR PRADESH Sonbhadra 69555 82367 50090

UTTAR PRADESH Sultanpur 104607 120647 77120

UTTAR PRADESH Unnao 141940 185215 91906

UTTAR PRADESH Varanasi 76139 88928 54292


Annexure-II

The details of the Gokul Grams sanctioned/ established under Rashtriya Gokul Mission:

Name of the State Number of Gokul Grams Location of Gokul Gram

Andhra Pradesh 1 Cattle Breeding farm, Chadalawada,

Prakasam district

Telangana 1 PV Narsimha Rao Telangana Veterinary

University

Karnataka 1 Amrithmahal, Subcenter, Lingadahalli,

Chikkamagaluru, District

Gujarat 1 Dharampur, Dist: Porbandar

Madhya Pradesh 1 Cattle Breeding Farm, Ratona, Sagar

Maharashtra 2 Bull Mother Farm ,TathwadeDist.Pune

Bull Mother Farm ,PoharaDist.Amravati

Punjab 1 Bir Dosanjh Nabha

Haryana 1 Hisar

Himachal Pradesh 1 Thanakhas District Una

Uttar Pradesh 3 DUVASU Mathura

Arazilines Varanasi

SimraViran, Shahjahanpur

Arunachal Pradesh 1 Tezu, Lohit

Chhattisgarh 1 Institutional Gokul Gram Jhalam,

District-Bemetra

Bihar 1 Dumraon, Buxar

